

WBPU060011982023



GR- 67/2020
CIS Regd Case-834/2023
CNR-WBPU06001198-2023

Present : Smt. Sanjukta Bhattacharya
JM 2nd Court, Raghunathpur, Purulia
JO Code: WB01346

Order dated 29-06-2026

Today is fixed for examination of accused u/s 313 CrPC , argument and judgment.

As of today only one accused on CB is present and in respect of the other accused , one petition is filed by Ld Advocate for the accused along with one application for passing the judgment u/s 353 (6) CrPC , in the absence of the accused.

Heard Ld. Advocate as well as Ld. APP.

Considering the trend of Argument made by the Ld. Prosecution and the fact that the instant Judgment is of acquittal, I am inclined to take recourse to the provision laid down u/s-353(6) of Cr.P.C. Prayer stands allowed.

Heard the argument put forwarded by the Ld. APP and the Defence Counsel.
Judgment is to be delivered in open court at 12.30PM.

Later,

Now, the record is taken up for delivery of judgment.

*Judgment is ready in separate sheet of paper **06 (six) pages** and is pronounced in the open court and kept with the record.*

The operative part of the judgment reads as follows:
Hence, it is,

ORDERED

*that the accused persons namely, (A-1) **Sukhmoy Roy** and (A-2) **Bapi Bauri** respectively are found “**not guilty**” of having committed an offence punishable only under sections 379,411,414, 120B of Indian Penal Code and are both acquitted of the said offences as per provisions of Section 248(1) of Criminal Procedure Code. Sureties are hereby discharged from respective bail bonds.*

The complainant police personnel may prefer as per Section-372 of Cr.P.C. and if necessary, avail free legal assistance through District Legal Service Authority, Raghunathpur, Purulia

Copy of this judgment be intimated to Sub-Divisional District Magistrate, Raghunathpur, Purulia as well to SDLSA, Raghunathpur,Purulia.

Seized alamsats, if any, be disposed of after the statutory period of appeal.

Thus, the case is disposed off.

Note in register.

Let a copy of this judgment be uploaded in CIS at once.

Dictated and Corrected by me.
Sd/-

J.M. 2nd Court, Raghunathpur
Purulia

Dictated and Corrected by me.
Sd/-

J.M. 2nd Court, Raghunathpur
Purulia